
  

 
 

 
 
 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

P. O. BOX 3378 
HONOLULU, HI  96801-3378 

02003GGR.22 
February 11, 2022 

 
 
CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
7017 0660 0001 1844 6443 
 
Mr. John Erickson 
President 
Paradise Beverages, Inc. 
94-1450 Moaniani Street 
Waipahu, Hawaii 96797 
 
Dear Mr. Erickson: 
 
Subject:  Notice of Violation and Order 
  Docket No. 2021-CW-EO-47 
  Hawaii Water Pollution Rules and Regulations 
  Paradise Beverages, Inc. 
  94-1450 Moaniani Street, Waipahu, Island of Oahu 
  TMK: (1) 9-4-128:002 
 
The Department of Health (DOH), Clean Water Branch (CWB), is serving you with the 
enclosed Notice of Violation and Order (NOVO) for a violation of Hawaii Water Pollution 
Rules and Regulations.  The violation is for illegally discharging pollutants such as 
alcoholic and carbonated beverages from unsold products into State waters on three (3) 
separate occasions from the facility.   
 
Under the Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) Chapter 342D-9, the DOH is ordering 
corrective actions and assessing a monetary penalty of $75,000.00.  Corrective actions 
being ordered include ceasing the discharge of pollutants, constructing an impervious 
containment around the crushing area, and developing and implementing a project to 
identify possible cross-connections between the storm water and wastewater systems.  
The DOH is aware that you have been voluntarily taking steps to comply with Water 
Pollution laws.  If you have already completed activities such as those Ordered, the DOH 
is not ordering you to do them again, but to report on the results.   
 
The enclosed Order shall become final twenty (20) calendar days after this NOVO is 
served, unless you request a hearing in writing no later than twenty calendar days after 
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service. The request for hearing must be made in accordance with the requirements 
listed in the NOVO. Furthermore, if the penalty is not paid to the DOH within 30 calendar 
days after it becomes due and payable, the Director may initiate a civil lawsuit to recover 
the penalty.

Please be aware, that the NOVO only addresses the specific violations cited. The 
DOH-CWB reserves its right to seek full penalties for any other violations of the HRS 
Chapter 342D, found pursuant to this notice or failures to meet the included Order. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. Matthew Kurano of the Enforcement 
Section, CWB, at (808) 586-4309.

Sincerely,

KATHLEEN S. HO
Deputy Director for Environmental Health

GGR:na

Enclosures:  1.  Notice of Violation, Docket No. 2021-CW-EO-26
2. Exhibit A
3. Exhibit B
4. Exhibit C
5. Exhibit D
6. Certificate of Service
7. Certification

c:  Mr. Dale Sakata, Deputy Attorney General, Department of the Attorney General (w/encl.)
     



STATE OF HAWAII 
 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER 

 
TO: 
Paradise Beverages, Inc. 
94-1450 Moaniani Street 
Waipahu, Hawaii 96797 
 
 
Respondent 
 
Attn: John Erickson 
        President 

NOVO No. 2021-CW-EO-47 
Please write this NOVO number on all 
correspondence 
 
Re:  Unauthorized Discharge of Pollutants from  
        94-1450 Moaniani Street 
 
Property/Facility:  Paradise Beverages, Inc. 
                             94-1450 Moaniani Street, 
                             Waipahu, Hawaii 96797 

 
The Department of Health (DOH) issues this Notice of Violation and Order (NOVO) under 
Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) Chapters 91 and 342D and Hawaii Administrative Rules 
(HAR) Chapter 11-55, based on observations by witness Carroll Cox made on November 5, 
2021 and findings from the November 8, 2021 and November 15, 2021 inspections of 
Paradise Beverages, Inc. The inspections were conducted by the State of Hawaii 
Department of Transportation (DOT) and the DOH-Clean Water Branch (CWB), 
respectively. 
 
Attached as exhibits are: 

 
 DOH-CWB Complaint Investigation Report No. OA2799 for November 15, 2021, 

inspection (Exhibit A); 
 Investigation Report Update Memo (Exhibit B); 
 Statement from witness Carroll Cox (Exhibit C); and 
 DOT Inspection Report No. 21-518 for November 8, 2021, inspection (Exhibit D). 

 
This case deals only with violations alleged below. DOH may bring other cases for other 
violations. This case does not limit cases by any other public agency or private party. 
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Statutes/Rules  Nature of the Violation 
HRS §342D-9, 
HRS §342D-30, 
HRS §342D-31, 
HRS §342D-50(a) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Paradise Beverages, Waipahu Facility 
 
Paradise Beverages, Inc. (Respondent) owns and operates a five (5) acre 
beverage distribution facility located at 94-1450 Moaniani Street, Waipahu, 
Hawaii 96797, further identified by TMK: (1) 9-4-128:002 (Facility). 
 
On November 2, 2021, the DOH-CWB received a complaint from Mr. 
Carroll Cox that a strong alcohol odor was emanating from liquid waste 
flowing through the storm water outfall, asset identifier code PID 300732 
(Outfall), and discharging to Waiawa Stream (Exhibit A, Appendix A). The 
Outfall is owned and operated by DOT, Highways Division. Witness, Mr. 
Cox, provided a statement describing the discharges he observed on 
November 5 and 8, 2021 (Exhibit C). 
 
On November 8, 20211, DOT, Highways Division, Oahu District observed 
that the Facility was discharging alcohol from unsold products diluted with 
water into the CCH) 84-inch reinforced 
concrete pipe, which connects to the Outfall discharging to Waiawa Stream 
(Exhibit A, Appendix C; Exhibit B; and Exhibit D). 
 
On November 10, 2021, personnel from the DOH-CWB inspected the 
Outfall and verified an active flow to Waiawa Stream that had a strong 
alcohol odor (Exhibit A). 
 
On November 15, 2021, the DOH-CWB conducted an inspection to 
determine what activities were occurring at the Facility and observed that 
the illicit discharges reached Waiawa Stream, a Class 2, Inland State 
water (Exhibit A). The inspection confirmed that liquid waste entering the 
storm drain inlets on the Facility flows to Waiawa Stream through the storm 
water Outfall. The Facility does not have a National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) permit to discharge pollutants to State 
waters. 
 
HRS §342D-9 states that the Director shall serve written notice on the 
alleged violator if the Director determines that any person has violated or is 
violating HRS Chapter 342D. 
 
HRS §342D- [n]o person, including any public body, shall 
discharge any water pollutant into state waters, or cause or allow any 
water pollutant to enter state waters except in compliance with this 
chapter, rules adopted pursuant to this chapter, or a permit or variance 
issued by the [D]  

                                                 
1 Although the DOH-CWB Investigation Report states the DOT inspection was November 9, this was corrected to 
November 8.  Please, see Exhibit B. 
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HRS §342D-30 states that violators shall be fined not more than $25,000 
per day for each separate offense and that each day of each violation 
constitutes a separate offense. 
 
HRS §342D-31 states that the Director is authorized to impose by 
administrative order the penalties specified in HRS §342D-30. 
 
1. Discharge of Pollutants to State waters 
 
Respondent unlawfully discharged water pollutants in the form of liquid 
waste such as alcoholic and carbonated beverages from the Facility to 
Waiawa Stream, a Class 2 Inland State water, on November 5, 8, and 10, 
2021. 
 
Based on the details above, DOH finds that Respondent violated 
HRS §342D-50(a) on three (3) counts by discharging liquid waste from the 
Facility to State waters without a permit issued by DOH. 
 

 
The facts of this case and the law justify the following order. 
 

ORDER 
 

Respondent is ordered to: 

1. Immediately cease the discharge of pollutants, including liquid waste, waste from 
maintenance activities, and contaminated storm water, to State waters. This 
includes contaminated storm water from vehicles operating and parked outside 
the maintenance bay and liquid waste due to maintenance activities such as 
petroleum products, cleaners, etc. 

2. Immediately disconnect the drain inlet located in the s maintenance bay 
from the storm water system. All waste generated during equipment maintenance 
shall be disposed of in compliance with applicable laws. 

3. Within 30 calendar days of service, develop and implement a project to delineate 
the current storm water and wastewater drain systems. The project shall 

cross-connection between the systems. If cross-connections are identified, 
Respondent shall eliminate any cross-connection within thirty (30) calendar days 
of becoming aware of it to ensure future sanitary sewer discharges do not occur 
through the storm water drainage system. The delineation project shall not 
exceed 90 calendar days. 

4. Within 45 calendar days of service, construc
perimeter curb, wall, etc.) to prevent any spillage from crushing, baling or other 
liquid processing activities in the receiving area. The containment method must 
prevent any discharge of pollutants from the receiving area to the storm drain 
system and State waters. 
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5. Within 30 calendar days of completing Orders 2, 3 and 4 above, submit a report 
to the DOH, confirming that improvements and repairs to the above systems 
have been made. At a minimum, the report shall outline the work completed and 
any control devices installed to prevent future discharges of a similar nature and 
if any cross-connection between the storm water and wastewater drain systems 
were identified. Please include supporting documentation such as invoices and 
photographs to confirm the completion of the repairs. 

6. Within 30 calendar days of service, conduct a review of pollutant disposal 
practices at the other five (5) beverage distribution warehouse facilities owned by 
Paradise Beverages, Inc. throughout the State of Hawaii. Submit a report to the 
DOH, describing the off-product disposal practices and pollutants generated from 
vehicle maintenance activities for each facility. Provide the primary SIC codes for 
each beverage distribution facility in your report. 

7. Pay an administrative penalty of $75,000.00 within 20 calendar days of the 
service of this NOVO. Send a certified check for $75,000.00 to: Clean Water 
Branch, Department of Health, 2827 Waimano Home Road #225, Pearl City, 
Hawaii 96782. The payment 
include the NOVO reference number, 2021-CW-EO-47. 

All submittals made pursuant to this Order shall be certified and signed by a person 
legally authorized to sign on behalf of Respondent.  All documents submitted pursuant 
to this Order must include the following Certification Statement: 

either by me personally or under my direction or supervision in a manner designed 
to ensure that qualified and knowledgeable personnel properly gathered and 
presented the information contained therein. I further certify, based on my personal 
knowledge or on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for 
obtaining the information, that to the best of my knowledge and belief the information 
is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for 
submitting false information including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for 
knowing and wi  

The provisions of this NOVO shall become final unless, within 20 calendar days after 
receipt, Respondent submits a written request for a hearing, along with a copy of the 
NOVO, without exhibit(s), to: 
 
 Hearings Officer 
 c/o Director of Health 

1250 Punchbowl Street, Third Floor 
 Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
 
Respondent 
during regular business hours, or may mail the same to the above address within the 
allotted time.  Failure to timely file the hearing request and related documents may 
result in a denial of the hearing request. 
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The hearing will be conducted in accordance with HRS Chapter 91 and HAR Chapter 
11-1. At the hearing, the parties may seek to avoid any penalty, and the DOH may seek 
the maximum penalty of $25,000 per day, per violation, although the actual penalty 
amount may be lower, or none.

Parties may be represented by legal counsel at their own expense. An individual may 
appear on his/her own behalf, or a member of a partnership may represent the 
partnership, or an officer or authorized employee of a corporation, or trust, or 
association may represent the corporation, trust or association.

All inquiries regarding this matter, besides the request for hearing, shall be directed to:
Mr. Matthew Kurano, Supervisor of the Enforcement Section, CWB, at (808) 586-4309.

If you have special needs due to a disability that will aid you in participating in the 
hearing or pre-hearing conference, please contact the Hearings Officer at 
(808) 586-4409 (voice) or through the Telecommunications Relay Service (711), at least 
10 working days before the hearing or pre-hearing conference date.

_________________________________ Date:______    
KATHLEEN S. HO, D.Env. Approved as To Form By:
Deputy Director for Environmental Health        Dale Sakata

      Deputy Attorney General



















































































Illicit Discharge Detection and 
Elimination 

Inspection Report 21-518 

Paradise Beverages  

Illicit Discharge

Inspected November 8, 2021 















21-518 Paradise Beverages Illicit Discharge
November 8, 2021

 

TMK: 9-4-128:002:  View of parcel along
Interstate Route H-2 (H-2) (State Road) 

facing west.  (IMG_001) 

TMK: 9-4-128:002: View of H-2 adjacent to the 
parcel facing northwest, parcel to the left.  

(IMG_002) 

TMK: 9-4-128:002:  View of H-2 adjacent to 
the parcel facing southeast, parcel to the 

right.  (IMG_003) 

TMK: 9-4-128:002: State Highways Division 
outfall (PID 300732) along H-2 with observed 

dry weather flow with an alcohol odor.  Staining 
and mold cover the rocks surrounding the 

outfall.  (IMG_004) 
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TMK: 9-4-128:002:  Closer view of the State 
Highways Division outfall (PID 300732) with 
observed dry weather flow with an alcohol 

odor.  Staining and mold observed within the 
outfall and covering the rocks surrounding the

outfall.  (IMG_005)

TMK: 9-4-128:002:  Covered reclamation area 
located on the southeastern portion of the 
property.  A private trench drain (orange

dashed line) captures wash water from the 
reclamation area and discharges to a private 

sump (yellow circle). Wash water is then 
pumped to intermediate bulk containers (green 

triangle) for disposal. (IMG_006)

TMK: 9-4-128:002: A dry weather flow with 
an alcohol odor was observed flowing on the 

paved lot.  The flow originates from the 
reclamation area where pallets of alcoholic 

seltzer water were sprayed down.  (IMG_007)

TMK: 9-4-128:002: The dry weather flow 
entered a private inlet on the property that

discharges to a City and County of Honolulu 
(CCH) 84-inch reinforced concrete pipe (RCP) 
within a CCH storm water drainage easement
that extends along the southern perimeter of 

the property.  (IMG_008)



21-518 Paradise Beverages Illicit Discharge
November 8, 2021

TMK: 9-4-128:002:  State Highways Division 
storm drain manhole (SDMH) (PID 203145) 
located near the southeastern perimeter of 

the property with access to the CCH 84-inch 
RCP and a State Highways Division 84-inch 

corrugated metal pipe (CMP) culvert (PID 
700670).  (IMG_009) 

TMK: 9-4-128:002: View within the State 
Highways Division SDMH (PID 203145) of the 

dry weather flow with an alcohol odor 
discharging from a CCH 84-inch RCP (to the 

left) to a State Highways Division 84-inch CMP 
culvert (PID 700670) (to the right).  (IMG_010) 

TMK: 9-4-128:002:  At approximately 1:50 
PM, the property was informed of the illicit 
discharge and washing operations were 

immediately halted. Absorbent material was 
laid down along the dry weather flow to 

contain the discharge.  (IMG_011) 






